Tariff No.	9			1 Revised Page No	. 12		
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)		Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove		Garbage Service			
			Definitions, continued				
Supplement:			A page added to the beginning of a tariff, normally to cover emergency, temporary, or special situations. An example is a page issued to show a special surcharge imposed by a city.				
Temporary se	ervice:	Temporary service means providing container or drop-box service at the customer's request, for a period of ninety days or less.					
Unlatching:		Another term for a gate charge. A flat fee imposed by a solid waste collection company when the company's personnel must unlatch a gate or door to perform pickup service.					
Unlocking:		A flat fee imposed by a solid waste collection company when the company's personnel must unlock padlocks or other locking devices to perform pickup services.					
Company-spo	ecific definitions:						
Vacation Stop:		When a customer schedules months. No more than two vareceive credit for the number	cation stops allowed per 1	2 month period. The			
Januard Dun	Hashan Carlond						
Issued By:	Heather Garland						
Issue Date:	January 14, 2022	/= 20//		Effective Date:	March 11, 2022		
		(For Officia	l Use Only)				
Docket No. TG		Date:	By:				

Registered Trade Name(s) Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove Refuse Service, & Rural Garbage Service Item 80 Carry-out Service, Drive-Ins Companies will assess the following additional charges when customers request that company personnel provide carry-out service of cans/units not placed at the curb, the alley, or other point where the company's vehicle can be driven to within five feet of the cans/units using improved access roads commonly available for public use. Driveways are not considered improved access roads commonly available for public use. Driveways are not considered improved access roads commonly available for public use. Driveways are not considered improved access roads commonly available for public use. Driveways are not considered improved access roads commonly available for public use. Driveways are not considered improved access roads commonly available for public use. Driveways are not considered improved access roads commonly available for public use. Driveways are not considered improved access roads commonly available for public use. Driveways are commonly available for public use. Driveways are commonly available for public use. Driveways are commonly available for public use. Drive provides access to the company available for public use. Scale for a feet and for fraction of 25 feet, but are safely accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below must be assessed instead. The company may elect to drive in at the rates shown above, except the charge will be limited to one can, unit, mini-can, or micro-minic can. If cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-minic ans are carried over 125 feet, but are safely accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below must be assessed instead. Charge for Drive-in on driveways or over 125 feet, but less than 1,000 feet Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup) Prove from the feet of the company service for the provide access to multiple residences or accounts, no drive-in fees and free f	Tariff No.	9	_	;	Revised Page No	19
Companies will assess the following additional charges when customers request that company personnel provide carry-out service of cansfunits not placed at the curb, the alley, or other point where the company's vehicle can be driven to within five feet of the cansfunits using improved access roads commonly available for public use. Driveways are not considered improved access roads commonly available for public use. Rate					Garbage Service	
cans/units not placed at the curb, the alley, or other point where the company's vehicle can be driven to within five feet of the cans/units using improved access roads commonly available for public use. Driveways are not considered improved access roads commonly available for public use. Residential Commercial Charge for Carry-outs Residential Commercial Per Unit, Per Month Per Unit, Per Pickup Per Unit, Mini-can, or micro-mini-can, or micro-mini-can, or micro-mini-can, or micro-mini-can, or micro-mini-can. If cans, units, mini-can, or micro-mini-can, or micro-mini-can. If cans, units, mini-can, or micro-mini-can are carried over 125 feet, but are safely accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below must be assessed instead. Rate			Item 80 Carry-o	out Service, Drive-Ins		
Charge for Carry-outs Cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini cans that must be carried out over 5 feet, but not over 25 feet. For each additional 25 feet, or fraction of 25 feet, add NOTE: The company may elect to drive in at the rates shown above, except the charge will be limited to one can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini cans. If cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans are carried over 125 feet, but are safely accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below must be assessed instead. Rate Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup) Per Month Per Unit, Per Month Per Unit, Per Pickup NOTE: Residential Commercial Per Worth Per Pickup Residential Commercial Per Month Per Pickup Commercial Per Month Per Pickup Residential Commercial Per Pickup Per Month Per Pickup Accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below must be assessed instead. NOTE: Residential Commercial Per Month Per Pickup Accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below must be assessed instead. Rate Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup) Per Month Per Unit, Per Month Per U	cans/units no using improve	t placed at the curb, the corb, the	e alley, or other point where the	company's vehicle can be	driven to within five fee	et of the cans/units
Charge for Carry-outs Cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini cans that must be carried out over 5 feet, but not over 25 feet. For each additional 25 feet, or fraction of 25 feet, add NOTE: The company may elect to drive in at the rates shown above, except the charge will be limited to one can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini can. If cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-can are carried over 125 feet, but are safely accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below must be assessed instead. Rate Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup) Per Month Per Pickup Drive-in or driveways of over 125 feet, but less than 1,000 feet For each 17/10 mile over 17/10 mile \$ 3.43 (A) \$ 1.55 (A) For each 17/10 mile over 17/10 mile \$ 3.43 (A) \$ 0.79 (A) NOTE: For the purpose of assessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defined as providing access to a single residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed. Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023 Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023 Issue Date: January 14, 2022 (For Official Use Only)						
Cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini cans that must be carried out over 5 feet, but not over 25 feet. For each additional 25 feet, or fraction of 25 feet, add \$1.72 (A) \$0.40 (A) NOTE: The company may elect to drive in at the rates shown above, except the charge will be limited to one can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini-cans are carried over 125 feet, but are safely accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below must be assessed instead. Rate						
that must be carried out over 5 feet, but not over 25 feet. For each additional 25 feet, or fraction of 25 feet, add NOTE: The company may elect to drive in at the rates shown above, except the charge will be limited to one can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini can. If cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-can are carried over 125 feet, but are safely accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below must be assessed instead. Rate Residential Per Month Per Pickup Drive-in or driveways of over 125 feet, but less than 1,000 feet \$ 6.75 (A) \$ 1.55 (A) For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile \$ 3.43 (A) \$ 0.79 (A) NOTE: For the purpose of assessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defined as providing access to a single residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed. Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023 Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023 Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: January 14, 2022 (For Official Use Only)				Per Unit, Per Month	Per Unit, Per Pickup	_
NOTE: The company may elect to drive in at the rates shown above, except the charge will be limited to one can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini can. If cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans are carried over 125 feet, but are safely accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below must be assessed instead. Rate		that must be carried not over 25 feet.	out over 5 feet, but	\$ 2.04 (A)	\$ 0.47 (A)	
charge will be limited to one can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini can. If cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini can. If cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans are carried over 125 feet, but are safely accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below must be assessed instead. Rate			25 feet, or fraction of	\$ 1.72 (A)	\$ 0.40 (A)	
Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup) Drive-in on driveways of over 125 feet, but less than 1,000 feet For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile NOTE: For the purpose of assessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defined as providing access to a single residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed. Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023 Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: January 14, 2022 Effective Date: March 11, 2022			accessible to the company's v	ehicle, the drive-in charge	s shown below	٦
Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup) Per Month Per Pickup Drive-in on driveways of over 125 feet, but less than 1,000 feet For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile Solve a driveway is defined as providing access to a single residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed. Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023 Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: January 14, 2022 Effective Date: March 11, 2022 (For Official Use Only)						_
Drive-in on driveways of over 125 feet, but less than 1,000 feet \$ 6.75 (A) \$ 1.55 (A) For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile \$ 3.43 (A) \$ 0.79 (A) NOTE: For the purpose of assessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defined as providing access to a single residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed. Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023 Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: January 14, 2022		Charge for Drive-ins	(per pickup)			
For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile \$ 3.43 (A) \$ 0.79 (A) NOTE: For the purpose of assessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defined as providing access to a single residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed. Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023 Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: January 14, 2022		Drive-in on driveway	s of over 125 feet,			
NOTE: For the purpose of assessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defined as providing access to a single residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed. Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023 Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: January 14, 2022 (For Official Use Only)						
Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023 Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: January 14, 2022 (For Official Use Only) Rates on a single residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed. Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023 Effective Date: March 11, 2022		For each 1/10 mile o	ver 1/10 mile	\$ 3.43 (A)	\$ 0.79 (A)	_
Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: January 14, 2022 Effective Date: March 11, 2022 (For Official Use Only)		NOTE:	access to a single residence.	If a driveway provides acc	cess to multiple	
Issue Date: January 14, 2022 Effective Date: March 11, 2022 (For Official Use Only)	Januari Dur		s page include recovery of deferr	red COVID-19 cost and ex	pire on August 31, 2023	3
(For Official Use Only)	issued By:	Heatner Garland				
	Issue Date:	January 14, 2022	(For Offic	ial Use Only)	Effective Date:	March 11, 2022
Docket No. TG Date: By:			·	,		
	Docket No. T	G	Date:	By:		

Tariff No.	9	_			1	_	Revised Page No	19A
	me/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. C Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove R		Servic	e, & Rural C	3aı	bage Service	
		Item 80 Carry-out	Serv	ice, Dri	ve-Ins			
0	::::							
cans/units no	t placed at the curb, the ed access roads comm	additional charges when custome e alley, or other point where the coonly available for public use. Drive	mpar	y's veh	icle can be	dri	ven to within five feet	t of the cans/units
					R	ate	9	
					dential		Commercial	
	Charge for Carry-out		Pe	er Unit,	Per Pickup	Р	er Unit, Per Pickup	
	that must be carried not over 25 feet.		\$	2.03	(A)	3	0.47 (A)	
	For each additional 2 25 feet, add	25 feet, or fraction of	\$	1.71	(A)	9	0.40 (A)	
		charge will be limited to one can units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-c accessible to the company's veh must be assessed instead.	ans a	re carri	ed over 125	fe	et, but are safely	
			Rate				7	
				Resi	dential	Ī	Commercial	
	Charge for Drive-ins			Per	Pickup		Per Pickup	
	Drive-in on driveways		,	0.70	(4)	١,	N 454 (A)	
	but less than 1,000 for For each 1/10 mile of		\$ \$	6.72 3.41	(A) (A)	3		_
	NOTE:	For the purpose of assessing dr access to a single residence. If residences or accounts, no drive	a driv	eway p	rovides acc	es		
Issued By:	Heather Garland							
Issue Date:	January 14, 2022	,_		<u> </u>		Е	ffective Date:	September 1, 2023
		(For Official	Use	Only)				
Docket No. T	G	Date:			_ By:			

Tariff No.	9		3	Revised Page No	20				
Company Na	me/Permit Number:	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc	G-98	_					
Registered Trade Name(s) Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove Refuse Service, & Rural Garbage Service									
	Item 90 Can Carriage Special Services								
	Rate								
	Commercial]							
	Ctains on atoms for a	Service	Per Unit, Per Month	Per Unit, Per Pickup	<u> </u>				
		each step up or down	\$ 0.27 (A)	\$ 0.07	4				
		8 feet from the ground	\$ 0.75 (A)	\$ 0.18 (A)					
	Sunken or elevated of units, mini-cans, or m	cans/units for cans,	Ç 0.73 (N)	ψ 0.10 (/t)	 				
		ınd or over 4 feet above	\$ 0.53 (A)	\$ 0.12					
	Open and Closing Ga		\$ 3.32 (A)	\$ 0.77 (A)	1				
Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023									
Issued By:	Heather Garland								
Issue Date:	January 14, 2022	(Ear Offic	sial Usa Only)	Effective Date:	March 11, 2022				
(For Official Use Only)									
Dooket No. T	· C	Data:	Dv.						

Tariff No.	9	_		1	Revised Page No	20A		
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)		Harold LeMay Enterprises In Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cov						
g	Item 90 Can Carriage Special Services							
	item 30 Can Camaye Opecial Cervices							
	Rate							
				Residential	Commercial			
	0	Service		er Unit, Per Month	Per Unit, Per Pickup	4		
	Stairs or steps for e	each step up or down	\$	0.27 (A)	\$ 0.07	4		
			خ	0.75 (A)	ć 0.10 (A)			
	Sunken or elevated of	8 feet from the ground	\$	0.75 (A)	\$ 0.18 (A)	-		
	units, mini-cans, or m							
		nd or over 4 feet above	\$	0.53 (A)	\$ 0.12			
	ground, but not involv		'	,				
	Open and Closing Ga		\$	3.31 (A)	\$ 0.77 (A)	_		
						_		
Issued By:	Heather Garland							
L	l 44 0000				Etteritie Die	0		
Issue Date:	January 14, 2022	/Fa= 04	ficial Llas	On(u)	Effective Date:	September 1, 2023		
		(For Off	ficial Use (Jniy)				

Docket No. TG-______ By: ______